

[Authorised English Translation]

**HARYANA GOVERNMENT**

**JAILS DEPARTMENT**

**Notification**

The 20th December, 2011

**No. G.S.R. 18/Const./Art. 309/2011.**—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Haryana hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Punjab Jails Department State Service (Class III-Executive) Rules, 1963, in their application to the State of Haryana, namely :—

1. These rules may be called the Punjab Jails Department State Service (Class III-Executive) Haryana Amendment Rules, 2011.

2. In the Punjab Jails Department State Service (Class III-Executive) Rules, 1963 (hereinafter called the said rules), in rule 7,—

(a) sub-rule (5) shall be omitted;

(b) for sub-rule (6), the following sub-rule shall be substituted, namely :—

“(6) in case of Head Warder, by promotion amongst Warder, having an experience of five years.”;

(c) sub-rule (7) shall be omitted; and

(d) for sub-rule (8), the following sub-rule shall be substituted, namely :—

“(8) in case of Warder, hundred per cent by direct recruitment.”.

3. In the said rules, in rule 8, for sub-clause (b) of clause (ii), the following sub-clause shall be substituted, namely :—

“(b) in case of Warder - Height 5'-6", Chest girth - 33"(minimum).  
Vision - Normal in both Eyes.”.

4. In the said rules, in Appendix "A", in SECTION II WARDER STAFF, under columns 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7, for existing items at (a), (b), (c) and (d) the following items and entries thereagainst shall be substituted, namely :—

1	2	3	4	5	6	7	
(a)	Head Warder	79	176	255	Pay Band 5200-20200 +2400 Grade pay	Superinten- dent Head- quarters Jail with the approval of Inspector General	No direct recruit- ment
(b)	Warder	928	1440	2368	Pay Band 5200-20200 +1900 Grade pay	Superin- tendent Head- quarter Jail	(i) Matriculate 25- or equiva- 45 lent with years". knowledge of Hindi/ Sanskrit from any Board/ University recognized by Govern- ment of Haryana.  (ii) At least 5 years ex- perience in the State Police Force.

5. In the said rules, in Appendix "B", under columns 1 and 2, for serial number 4, and existing entries thereagainst, the following said serial numbers and entries shall be substituted, namely :—

1	2
"4.	(a) Head Warder (b) Warder and Matrons".

SAMIR MATHUR,  
Financial Commissioner and Principal  
Secretary to Government Haryana,  
Jails Department.